

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE P NAVEEN RAO**

**IA No. 1 OF 2021**

**IN**

**WP NO: 14510 OF 2021**

**Between:**

Gajjala Srinivas Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy

...Petitioner  
(Petitioner in WP.No.14510 OF 2021  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Special Tribunal, Rep. by its Collector and District Magistrate, Suryapet District at Suryapet.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Suryapet Revenue Division, Suryapet, Suryapet District.
4. The Tahsildar, Noothankal Mandal, Suryapet District.
5. Munna Mallaiah, S/o. Lingaiah, Aged about 53 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Chilpakuntla Village, Noothankal Mandal, Suryapet District, Telangana State.

...Respondent(s)  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s METTU SHANKAR**

**Counsel for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 : GP FOR REVENUE**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Case No.D2/2342 of 2019, dated: 11-06-2021 passed by the 2nd respondent by directing the 4th and 5th respondents not to mutate the name of the respondent No.5 in revenue records, in respect of land to an extent of Ac.0.14 gts in Sy.No.297, situated at Chilpakuntla village of Noothankal Mandal, Suryapet District, during the pendency of WP.No.14510 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER:**

**Prima-facie, the Special Tribunal erred in exceeding its jurisdiction in passing the order. Balance of convenience is in favour of the petitioner.**

**Hence, there shall be interim suspension and direction as prayed for.**

**SD/- B. SATYAVATHI**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Magistrate, Special Tribunal, Suryapet District at Suryapet.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Suryapet Revenue Division, Suryapet, Suryapet District.
4. The Tahsildar, Noothankal Mandal, Suryapet District.
5. Munna Mallaiah, S/o. Lingaiah, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Chilpakuntla Village, Noothankal Mandal, Suryapet District, Telangana State (RR 1 to 5 By RPAD).
6. One CC to M/s METTU SHANKAR, Advocate [OPUC].
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
8. One spare copy  
ZEE

HIGH COURT

PNRJ

DATED:30/06/2021

POST ON 10.11.2021

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2021  
IN  
WP.No.14510 of 2021

INTERIM SUSPENSION AND DIRECTION

